Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c} Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to gwve any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

T

pub

SATURDAY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company Company number

Tribune Business Systems Ltd 02824628

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1128 of 2014
Companies Court

(full name of court)

iWe (a) Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
London 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 6EU London

EC4N 6EU

having been appointed administrators of (b) Tribune Business Systems Ltd
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

on (c) 25 February 2014
by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
HWe attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %
Joint Administrator
Dated 13 / 7/ 5

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

DX Number

020 3005 4000
DX Exchange

Registrar of Companies at -

15/08/2015 #156

OMPANIES HOUSE ted, Glasgow, Scotland

Nhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

>ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP Adwvisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www froadvisory com

To All Known Creditors your ref:
our ref TO728LON/AQCQ081/]

date 13 August 2015

Please ask for: Oliver Raban

Dear Sirs

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TBS")
TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“TCS")

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“TSS")

(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES")

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT NOS. 1128, 1127
AND 1126 OF 2014

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Companies on 25 February 2014 (“the date of
appointment™), I provide my final report on the progress of these administrations for the period 17 July 2015
to 13 August 2015 (“the Period”) In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR'86")

The following information Is attached in respect of each of the Companies:

) Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Companies and the appointment
of the Joint Administrators;
» Appendix B - Form 2.35B, notice of end of administration,
» Appendix C - Receipts and payments account,
. Appendix D - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements;
. Appendix E - Statement of expenses; and
. Appendix F - Copy of the Proposals.
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

1.1 The objectives of each administration as defined in the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA'86") are as follows:

(a) Tao rescue the Company as a gaing concern, failing which;

{b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which;

(c) To realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

1.2 Objective (a) was not achieved Iin relation to any of the Companies as there were Iinsufficient
realisations to restore the Companies to solvency due to the extent of their iabilities.

1.3 The purpose of each administration, as at the date the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report was
arculated, was objective (b), to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would have been
likely had the Companies been wound up without first being in administration.

1.4 The Joint Administrators’ Proposals were sent to all creditors on 16 April 2014 and were approved at
the respective creditors’ meetings of held on 2 May 2014 Copies of these Proposals can be found at
Appendix F of this report.

AQ081

FRP Acvisory LLP is incorporated in Englarxt and Wales unde the Limited Liobilty Padnerships Act 2000 as o Limidexi Uokdity Parnershup Parnership Numnber OC 355680
Registered oifice 110 Cennon Street London, EC4AN 6EU A ist of members names i open 1 inspection af thls address www froadvisory com




2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

37

3.8

AQ0B1

Extension of the Administrations

As the administrations were due to expire in February of this year the collection of the book debts of
TBS and TCS were still on-going. Furthermore, TSS still had an unsecured claim in the hquidation of
Zentek Solutions Limited (“Zentek™). It was therefore deemed necessary to seek an extension to the
penod of administration for each of the Companies in accordance with Paragraph 76 Schedule B1 of
the IA’86.

The Joint Administrators wrote to the preferential and unsecured creditors of TBS and the unsecured
creditors of TCS and TSS to request their authority to extend the period of administration for each of
the adminustrations for six months beyond their imtial terms which were due to expire on 24 February
2015,

The required consents were granted and notices of an extension to each period of adrmiristration with
the consent of creditors under Paragraph 76 Schedule B1 of the IA’86 were filed at the High Court
and Registrar of Companies.

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 15 a receipts and payments account for each of the Companies detailing
transactions since the date of appointment of Joint Administrators. A breakdown of all asset
realisations during each of the administrations is outlined below

Caslr at Bank

Centric Commercial Finance (“Centnic”) provided an invoice financing facility to fund the Group's
working capital requirement. At the date of appointment Centnc held £59,633 and £60,075 for TBS
and TCS respectively. These sums were received

TBS held cne bank account with a credit balance of £17,980 at the date of appointment and this
amount was received into the administration bank account.

The remarning £6€ of cash at bank relates to petty cash collected from one of the trading premises
Sale of Assets

A Sale Purchase Agreement ("SPA") was completed on 9 Apnil 2014 where the majority of the chattel
assets of TBS and TCS was sold to an unconnected third party (“the Purchaser”) for the sum of
£14,280. TBS was apportioned £11,354 for the majonty of the computer equipment, and TCS was
apportioned £2,926 for the remaining computer equipment and one van. A further unencumbered van
was later sold at auction for £1,480

Eddisons Commercial Ltd (*Eddisons”), an independent firm of valuation agents, were engaged to
prepare an inventory of the assets, provide a valuation of the same on both a gotng concern basis and
a break-up basis and maintained physical control of the assets prior to the completion of the SPA.
Their pre-appointment fees were £2,000 and £1,000 for TBS and TCS respectively, and therr post-
appointment fees were £3,814 and £1,186 for TBS and TCS respectively

Rosling King LLP were appointed as solicitors prior to my appointment as Joint Admiristrator of the
Companies to deal with various matters including asset sale negotiations. Further information in
relation to pre-appointment discussions can be found in my Proposals Report which was made available
to all creditors on 16 April 2014. Pre-appointment fees of £1,317 for each of the Companies were
agreed as an expense of the administrations at the relevant meetings of creditors on 2 May 2014.

The post-appointment fees charged by Rosling King LLP in relation to the production and complzretlonA R

of the SPA were £4,228 and £3,343 for TBS and TCS respectively.

.
LFG VAT ILY

!

|- ~
T :_-_;{_r)? -
-

et iJL\14
'

|
Sy
/



3.9

3.10

311

312

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

317

3.18

AOQ081

Book Debts

At the date of appointment of Joint Administrators TBS, TCS, and TSS had book debts of approximately
£397,000, £29,000 and £16,000 respectively. Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser was collecting
the book debts as agent for the Joint Administrators. There was a book debt collection fee payable,
calcufated as a percentage of all book debts recovered following 9 Aprif 2014.

Total book debt collections for TBS and TCS equate to £148,515 and £7,409 respectively and the
collection fees paid In relation to these book debts equate to £19,826 and £3,412 respectively.

One further debt owed to TBS of £5,236 was outstanding at the time of the Joint Administrators’ last
report to creditors. The debtor confirmed it would not possible to transfer funds before the
administration was due to end and the debt was therefore assigned to a third party for consideration
of £1,000, It was deemed uneconomical to extend the adminustration a second time to collect this
debt. The remaining bafance in the TBS book debt ledger of £241,889 accounts for bad debts written
off, credit notes raised post administration and reconciliation errors.

The Joint Administrators worked closely with the Purchaser to collect the outstanding debts of TCS. A
lack of cooperation from a number of debtors of TCS resulted in the Joint Administrators being more
involved in the debt collection process than would normally be expected.

The TSS book debt ledger contained one outstanding invoice at the date of appointment This invoice
was In relation to an ongoing technology support agreement which was not satisfied. For this reason
there were no book debt realisations during the administration of TSS.

The debt collection process was more difficult than expected and therefore took longer than
anticipated. The debtors of each Company were either schools, academies, or colleges, each of whom
must apply to the Education Funding Agency (“the EFA™) for the allocation of funds in order to settle
outstanding sums owed to the relevant company. Once approved, the EFA requests the funds to be
released by the Department for Education (“the DfE").

A significant amount of time was spent by my staff on the realisation of the books debts for both TBS
and TCS Due to a number of 1ssues, including those mentioned in section 3.12 and 3.14 of this report,
it was necessary for regular meetings and correspondence between my staff and the Purchaser.
Furthermore, a large amount of company information, emails and financial material such as invoices
proved difficult to extract, and were in many cases not sufficient n their onginal state to present to
debtors

Other Debtors and Prepayments

TBS and TCS had prepayments at the date of appointment of £43,890 and £16,567 respectively. These
were non-refundable and therefore irrecoverable.

The TBS underlying records showed a rent deposit of £11,000, however, given the rent arrears at the
date of appointment, this amount was deemed irrecoverable

TSS had an unsecured claim in the iguidation of Zentek The Joint Liquidators of Zentek anticipate
that funds will become available to distribute to unsecured creditors, however the quantum and timing
of any dividends still reman uncertain and will be subject to on-going enquiries and associated costs
Due to the low probability of even a small dividend being paid to the unsecured creditors of Zentek an
assignment of this debt was not possible The Joint Administrators did not anticipate that the quantum
of the eventual distribution would be sufficient to cover the costs of obtaining a second extension to
the period of administration.




319

3.20

321

3.22

4.1

42

5.1

5.2

53

AO081

Intercompany Balances

TBS, TCS and TSS each showed intercompany balances in their underlying records. These balances
offset each other and no realisations were obtained in this regard.

Corporation Tax

At the date of appointment the underlying records of TBS and TSS showed corporation tax refunds
due of £211,066 and £4,022 respectively. Upon receipt of the [atest set of corporation tax
computations from the Companies’ accountants and after an initial review, it was concluded that no
refunds were due and the amounts stated above were therefore not recoverable.

Leasehold Properties

There were three leasehold properties that were occupied by the Companies, none of which had any
realisable value. These were therefore surrendered shortly after the appointment of Joint
Adminustrators. Two of the properties remained occupied for a short perniod after the date of
appointment to allow for the computer equipment to be collected by the Purchaser. The rent and
service charge for this period, which was paid in full by TBS, equated to £12,206 and £4,399
respectively.

Counter-Claim

Paperwork was received from Rosling King LLP that showed a cdlam had been brought against TBS in
2013, Rosling King LLP spent time researching the ¢laim and the TBS counter-claim. It was concluded
that it was highly unlikely that the counter-claim would result in a positive outcome for creditors and
therefore this claim has not been pursued. A reduced bill of £3,000 was agreed and paid by TBS to
Rosling King LLP

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations inte what assets the Companies
have, including any potential claims aganst directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made I have reviewed the Group’s books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Group’s business has been conducted. Having considered the
information received, no further investigations or actions have been required.

A statutory report under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 was
submitted to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors

for each of the Companies The content of these reports are confidential

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Companies had no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims for TBS and TCS amounted to £72,131 and £13,086 respectively.

On 23 July 2015 a first and final dividend of 23.57 pence in the pound was made to the preferenttal_ -

creditors of TBS. As stated in appendix C, this resulted in a total of £17,000 being distributed to the
preferential creditors of TBS No further distribution was made to the preferential creditors of TBS ‘JLE; |
PR

‘ ‘(0**:-1 s :




54

5.5

5.6

57

5.8

6.1

62

6.3

7.

7.1

7.2

7.3

AD081

No distnbution was made to the preferential creditors of TCS.
TSS had no preferentral creditors
Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned In the previous reports to creditors, the Joint Administrators have considered the
possibiity of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under S176A of the [A'86.

As there 15 no exposure to qualifying floating charge holders In these cases a prescribed part 1s not
appropriate for any of the Compantes.

No dividend was available to unsecured creditors in any of the Companies.
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs
TBS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £22,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014. These costs were paid in full.

Ics

Pre-appointment costs totaling £17,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014, These costs were paid in full.

ISS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £2,328 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014. These costs were not been paid due to insufficient asset
realisations.

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs n this matter, my remuneration as Joint Administrator 1s based on
computerised records of all time spent on the administration of these cases. Matters dealt with during
the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required. Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are
based on individual expertise, qualificabion and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge
out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D, A breakdown of my time costs incurred during the period of this report, and also stnce
appointment, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s set out at Appendix D.

At the creditors’ meetings held on 2 May 2014 creditors of TBS, TCS and TSS passed resolutions that
our remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. I have drawn fees to date of £141,593
and £47,975, both exclusive of VAT, in relation to TBS and TCS respectively. I did not draw any fees
in relation to TSS and my time costs will be written off,

The Jont Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Companies. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which i1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Advisory LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was
incurred Details of disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendl%c D.

i

BRG]

;R




74

7.5

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered by
this report.

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2.48A
of the IR'86 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed 1n this report, under Rule 2.109 of the IR'86 (For ease of reference
these are the expenses incurred in the reporting perod as set out in Appendix E only). Further details
of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the link
hitp://creditors frpadvisory.com/feesquide htm and select the one for administrations. Alternatively a
hard copy of the relevant guirde will be sent to you on request. Please note there 1s a time imit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There 1s a time hmit
of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive,

If you have any quenes about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Oliver Raban at this office.

Dated: 13 August 2015

ke

Philip Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Licensed tn the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis Armstrong

and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February 2014.

AQOE1

r - - --

0 I’zéjr

K f(.{(




AQ081

Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration proceedings were brought.

Court reference number,
Other trading names:
Company’s number

Registered office.

Previous registered office,

Administrators’ names and addresses’

Date of appointment.
Appointed by.

Previous office holders, If any:

Extensions to the initial period of appointment;

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compantes Court

1128
None
02824628

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014
The Directors

None

24 August 2015 {with consent of creditors)



Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:
Other trading names:
Company’s number

Registered office

Previous registered office.

Administrators’ names and addresses

Date of appointment
Appointed by

Previous office holders, If any:

High Court of Justice
Chancery Dvision
Companies Court

1127
Ncne
05639193

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading
RG1 4RP

Philip Lewts Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014
The Directors

None

Extensions to the initial period of appointment: 24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently,

AO081




AQ081]

Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration proceedings were brought

Court reference number
Cther trading names’
Company’s number

Registered office*

Previous registered office:

Administrators’ names and addresses’

Date of appointment.

Appointed by.

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the imitial period of appointment:

The Joint Administrators act Jointly and concurrently

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1126
None
04294870

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House

58 Queens Road

Reading

RG1 4RP '

Philtp Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014

The Directors

None

24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) insert date of
appointment

{d) insert name of
apphcant/
appointer

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact

form

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Tribune Busmess Systems Ltd

Company number

02824628

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court}

Court case number
1128 of 2014

HWe (a) Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N BEV

having been appointed administrators of (b) Tnbune Business Systems Ltd

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, Londen EC4N BEU

on (¢) 25 February 2014
by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %
Joint Administrator
Dated 13 / 3’/1.5—

Philip Lewis Armstrong

information in the box opposite but If FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 110 Cannon Street
contact you if there 1s a query on the London

EC4N 6EU
The contact information that you give

DX Number

wil! be visible to searchers of the

public record

020 3005 4000
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) Insert name of
applicant/
appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

form

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution o

Name of Company Caompany number

Trbune Consulting Services Ltd 05639193

Court case number
1127 of 2014

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name of court)

HWe (a) Philip Lews Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory LLLP FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
Londoen 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 6EU London

EC4N 6EU

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Tribune Consulting Services Ltd
2nd Fleor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

on (c) 25 February, 2014
by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986
apply

{Ale attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %
Joint Administrator
Dated (3 / '8’/ 15”

Philip Lewis Armstrong

information in the box opposite but if FRP Advisory LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 110 Cannon Street

contact you If there Is a query on the London
EC4N 6EU

The contact information that you give 020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scofland




Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution u
Name of Company Company number
Tribune Support Services Limited 04294870
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1126 of 2014
Companies Court
(full name of court)
{a} Insert full {AWe (a) Philip Lewis Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley
name(s) and FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
address(es) of 110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
administrator(s) London 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 6EU London
EC4N 6EU

(b) Insertname and  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Tribune Support Services Limited
address of the 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of on (c) 25 February, 2014

appointment by (d) Directors
(d) insert name of

applican¥/

appointer

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

/\We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

/JJ;%/

Joint Administrator
(2 / d s

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street

London
EC4N 6EU

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Tribune Business Systems Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 13/08/2015 To 13/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Computer Equipment NIL 11,353.64
246,640 00 Book Debts NIL 148,515.36
11,000.00 Cther Debtors & Prepayments NIL NIL
76,106.00 Cash at Bank NIL 77,678 71
Rates Refund NIL 155.05
Bank Interest Gross NIL 156.01
Debt Assignment 1,000 00 1,000.00
1,000.00 238,858 77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 22,500.00
Sundry expenses NIL 22119
Preparation of S. of A, NIL 1,163.50
Administrators' Remuneration 19,925.76 141,592.76
Administrators' Disbursements 100.60 1,805.86
Payroll Services NIt 160.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 19,825 49
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 5,813 50
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 121.10
tegal Fees (1) NIL 8,544 66
Legal Disbursements NIL 199 86
Corporation Tax 6.08 31.27
Secunty costs NIL 380.00
Storage Costs NIL 1,493.65
Re-Direction of Mail NiL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 141 00
Rents Payable NIL 12,205.95
Services Charge NIL 4,398.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,057 88
Bank Charges - Floating 8250 82.50
(20,114.94) (221,858 77)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(58,750 00) Preferential Creditors 17,000.00 17,000 00
(17,000 00) (17,000 0Q)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,906,591 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,835,839.00) Issued and Called Up Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,447,434.00) (36,114.94) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 5,133 40
Trade Creditors (5,133.40)
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

13 August 2015 12 53



Tribune Consulting Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 13/08/2015 To 13/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,999.71
3,000.00 Computer Equipment NIL 2,406.65
20,000 Q0 Book Debts NIL 7,409.38
51,628 Q0 Cash at Bank NIL 64,122 73
Rates Refund NIL 1,309 77
Bank Interest Gross NIL 103.10
Road Tax Refund NIL 110.00
NIL 77,461.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 17,500.00
Administrators’ Remuneration 12,974.70 47,974 70
Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 283.25
Payroll Expenses NIL 160.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 3,411 72
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 2,186 10
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 472.70
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,659.66
Legal Disbusements NIL 39.00
Corperation Tax 4.04 20.62
Re-Direction of Mail NEL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 197 40
Insurance of Assets NIL 436 19
(12,978 74) (77,461 34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,000 00) Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,035,399 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00} Issued and Called Up Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(972,772.00) {(12,978.74) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 6,341 48
Trade Creditors (6,341 48)
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

13 August 2015 12 53



Tribune Support Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 13/08/2015 To 13/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,000 00 Other Debtors and Prepayments NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{621,147 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Issued and Called Up Share Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(586,247.00) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver 2012 10 13 August 2015 12 54




PRUNIU| SEM 1500 BUT 2L g 18 Hujjeasud 05100 poddng g |BUISSEJ0I 4 JoLnp

81 JUWH 24§ 18 pabaeyd 51 abea( 612611 [BUOISS3QIH JBUID

[=eaerAN siozau / ssabeuely

18301 puets S56H-S6E Jauped 7 JeNes wauuioddy

J anjea ETOZAINC ST apesn
§T0Z I1snBny €T 03 STOZ AInC T wosy s9321 1IN0 d61BYD 4YA

pojiad 3y} 10) SJUBURBSINGSI]

99 ST 00 S6€ J 030y APH obesony
5T 9T0'9 ST 9£0°'S 3 3503 2301
9T S£T 0SZSO'TT 00 Lp ST VE SLTT SInOH |e30L
00 51 00 0082 009T 0091 SBuna fOuodaY Ammes
00 5LT 0S 462 oLt oLt 1¥AhedL 100y 3504
00 ST 0S £60'E 0L LT oLt ouedwo) Aoning
8t 0T 00 0K’y 9t 1 188 00s SIIpan) |entRlaald
00541 sz 1€1 L0 L0 saskodug
89 I£T ST LYY SS LT €521 00Ss sioppan
vl 2EE 00 5%t [ o a oot uotPR|I0D 1920
+T TEE 00 S5 QT ara T uonQes|eEay Jassy
00 841 05 792 051 [H) UoNensiuwpy |Rsuty
00 052 00 54 0E0 [£: 1] |e13uag - BuUNOZOY ase)}
00 S6E 57999°C 5.9 (74} MBIATY puE JOLUOT I8
00641 00 &TE 081 081 Bununoooy 3523
9 OZE SL BIE'E SE 0T 09 E Sl 9 Sujuuejd pue UCRERASIUIWPY
3 0y AHH abeieny i ey |ee) |UsaTREy JOYIT R i wW04|Q | sialeuey -

£107 3sndny £1 03 ST0Z AInC £T pouad auy Joj pableys awny
(uonensunupy ul) p3] swalisAs ssauisng aunqul

g xipuaddy

SLOZMROE L paluld 109l 1500 poudd - voday 6 JIS dyd




SI0Z/B0/E L PN

PALTIZ| KL 15G3 B[} B} 13 3 Jupresasd
A DUAH 90 1 pelingz 5] slea)y

98 S08°T 12301 PUEID
0z ¥E iy Sean/iey
t AoBaye)y
00 DEE Buipuog:
9LUE sbems
08 st RARIE
00 510°1 Hersod 051001 voddng g uc|ssaad o
ot Buppeg SL2GLL [UO(E R0 IO
0+ Yyuews Auediiod $5r02€ siojaang  webeusyy
1 AoB:e) 56¥-55€ ssupRg § 1RyE
3 onjep R0z MnrIst BpEID
GTOZ ISA0NY £T 01 $10Z Ademgad §Z wesy SR N0 AdIey Jud
PO By) Jog SJUIWISINGSIQ]
[33 6 bLE 00 56 EELELCEIY]
TL DO 0D6'SE L L6S'LY ST 999 0T 3 150 [E401
TIZVT 00 BLEFFL OF 865 b S DRTTY 6 921 SL1F SinoH 6oL
00 ST 00 522 51 £33 SRR €15 Joaipuog
06 60E 00 595°T 508 o8O STh SHBYY JO WAL
00 S&b [ +15°1:0 4 069 oog SXY|EULIOS JRuuUIoddy
£9 677 00 SeT'¥T 0219 09 v 05zl b sbunaan /Supoday Aogmes
00057 00002t 1K a¢ ogs os1 (184 |eRua) - Bzuegdwe) Ammes
ELTLL 0572 T 0o el 0s z1 050 IVAYYL 1ddy 1504
b2 g2 4 0S LTE'ST 56 101 0z 89 ST 05 5§ saue)|dwo] Aoymms
00 DS% 00 08E |z ez suopednsIAuf - 2097
8k £91 00 b¥R'1 5001 SbE oto 050 KWKt vaad
00 0Z¢ 0008z & 0062 00 62 R0 YoM AJOIRDNSIAL]
S¥ 94T 00 FIS'TI -9 0 S0ty j14] 050 uopednsIAul
00 051 00 501 0o 0o SRIpRYAIRYS
99 £55 00 572 0z 0E0 SLT PXYpUT]
00 0ST 00 0ST tat 001 SUOSURY
00 $6€ ST 950't Stz SLT SXpAIT-e0aN
71 661 000427 OF 1T o 11 0%
98 851 v 3133 o1 s 015 BuisesT fdH
£8 %07 05 886 ¥ SEYT 069 1441 595 SIONPAI) [RRURIRIRLY
££ 607 05 ZEZ'IT S9£5 06 vt 73] Shodug
00081 00 08T [ 44 0zt SIONPRLD PRUNIG
£8 ¥EZ SLUTHT 1] (1844 0z o1 058 SIIPRI) pRINISUN
69 61T 00 0TE'SE Q0 €91 or9 oe ITT 0t 6T 131 BAPAI)
Q0 SLT Q5 LB 050 050 BuReoL] UOReSIIEYy WSSy
00 568 00 56 1904 oot SESSY YIS
00 568 05 £61 050 oS I P05
82 991 00§12 OEd OEb SSUSNE 39 HES
IS SbE 00 569'C 08L [1::34 0z WL vogesEey 1asse-jebay
£1 162 S£9ST'T 09 96 SE 6§ sTIE 009 UDR3(0D) WA
00 56§ ST 980'T St ST SISV [EeyD
79 802 00 06€'E 5291 oser SLE Auadald Poyeses/plous
26 50F 00 002’8 0892 5§01 SL6 059 uoqesHey RSsY
YL TOT 00 STO'TH 05 951 00 06 0O TS 05 ST VORES] T JAFTY
00 0ST 00 082 4 0zs dIM pue 334
SETHE 00 592' 051 o153 050 Alajens
55 761 00 505 ov ol e saue.nsL
€0 LT 000105 0€ 82 0590 5047 SLE VOGROSIUNIPY |2AUPD
95 107 00 SES & [ 444 144 520 [eRuaG - BupuneRy 57
92 ST HTE'BL sa 1§ otz ooaz Stk M PUR [0[UGD 35T
00 5£% [els 0 4 we oGk 1aaes )
00 521 ST 155 SI§ STE Bupunomoy ose)
29 0ET 0§ TOT'IE Of SET 050 S5'T0T 0582 5Ly

7 w3y ApH dBviaay

H)
3 ey

Q xipuaddy

AIROH [REL

vidns
§ RUNEERY UL

5102 15n0ny €1 o} 107 Atenugay 52 popad aup 0 patuelp awy
(vonensuuwpy ur) P37 SWINSAS ssauUlsng aungqul

Y Ssa vy SO

uodal 1502 popad - Voday 8 IS dHd

Wi/ bt

DRI [ MINYL Woua ety

Buyuurjd pus usRELSI|LIPY




S1L0Z/80/€1 PaliLY

P3LINIth SBM 1803 Sty BL13 2y 1e Burjieasrd 051-001L tonn_:w P [BUCISSYQId Jounf

181 JYWH 33 e padieyd 513383y Giz6el " [euoissajaid A0

554-02¢ siojzal / suabeuepy

|ejo} puets S6G6E Jsuped f1e} Juswiuoddy

Jonep EI0ZAINFIST apess

G107 ¥snbny g1 01 5L0Z AInr 21 woiy sajes 1no abiieyd du4d

pouad ayj 10} sJUsWISINGSI]

Sz 98, 3 516y APH obeiany

06 TLE 31509 [B10]

ST 981 0S5 ZLE goz 00z SINOH |2}0]
Q0 Gl 05292 0g! 05t uonejsinupy [Rrausn
00 gse 00 62 o[ 4¢] 0t ¢ |esauan - Bununeaoy ase)
00SZL 00 5¢ 020 0z 0 Buiunccoy ase)

ST 981 0S TLE ooz e Buruueld pue uonensiuiwpy

3 niey Aay abirsany 3 ’ SINOH |ejo) [ LT LT TH )
1500 (m10L

510z snbay £ 1 510z ANl £} potsad sy Joj pebieya suny

(uonensimwpy u) p1 seoialag Buiynsuos sunguL

g xipuaddy

Hodal 1500 poldd - Loday 6 dIS dyd




SL0Z/BQ/EL PRIULY

PBLINCU) 5B 1503 341 Ui 34 3e Bugieasad
HRI JUWH #Y3 3 pafieya ¢ sfeany

ST €8T 18301 puelg
00 OEL Buipuog 05L-00L uoddng g [euarssayal d Jounp
rar4cl) efeisod GLZGLL {eunissajald JAUIO
oL yueas Auedwon SEP-QZE sJojoau] f siebeuep
{ Aobapen SEFGEE JsupE J / Jaye) WaWlioddy
Faniea £I0ZAInrasT apeig
$LOZ 18nbny gi o) Loz Aieniged sz wely Sa)) 0 abieYY dud

polied ayj Jo) sjUawlesingsig

(4] 9Z POt 00 S6¥ 3 9jey AuH abeiaay
05 £08'0C 05 9¥L'LL 03 ZLLEL 31500 [€l6L
65 0Z2 05 L8PS §2 8v2 $9 161 09 0¢ 0% 92 SINOH |ejo)l
9991 0 002 [+1 8 ozl Buisnpanpy Laymeig uipuog
gecile Q08T L [¢1% [#:2X+] os € SIBYY |0 JUBLIFEIG
o0 50r Qgzze as¥ 050 0s ¢ 052 salieuLo] Jusinuoddy
IS EPT 0008 L 06 1T 0602 00 £ 00 ¥ sbunaapy fHunioday Aoineis
EEEA: Q5 196 0es 08 ¥ 050 [esBuaS) - soueydwoD LamEs
al 99l G4 885 G665 0.5 SZ0 1Ay L 10dy 1504
90 9¥Z sLazo'el §679 oLt 00ZL ) szL asuejdwod Lioinms
vC 0T 00689 L 1% SG L oL o 050 saunbuz vaao
e 102 00 689} g8 551 olo 050 uonebpsaau|
oo sk 00 5¥ 0£0 0E0 Loy
G0 051 008z 050 050 BuiseaT {dH
av L2k Q0 S6Y Z 55 L gS¥L saofoiduz
Q0 051 000zt 080 0380 sIoppRID pRINDeS
€1 E5Z Q06RO P seglL ezl gL oa ¥ S10)/paI3 pRINDesun
1B E3Z 00 0BE‘L 08 vE 00 62 031 ooy SI0YpIID
QG S4) 0% 28 050 050 Buneald ucesizay 12ssy
§0 651 00 05¢ 0zZz 02T ssaUISNg JO S8S
1z eal 05 /988 ov 8r or oF 00T 00E uanoajo?) 1ged
D0 S6E 05 261 050 050 S}Essy BlEYD
0o ost 0 0re 09 L o9t Kuadalg pjoysseaTpioysaly
z6 1ee 0925/ ¢ SE0Z oLl GLS 052 uaiesieay jessy
e 00 56¥'9) S5 €L 08 ¥& L1 4] s oL uopesiesy jassy
00 051 00 0og 0ov oo p dIAA PUE @84
12 422 00 054 0ee 08z 050 ABejens
0005t 00 0zZv 08e 08z BIURINSY|
vl g8l 05 ze8 e §L0Z 00/t SLe UOTRISILILIPY [2I3U35)
19 861 Gigloe GZ Sl 5L 6t |BJauag) - Sugunoooy osen
Z6 82T G2 ISP L A Q8 EL i34 STy MBIABY PUE [0LUOD 958D
00 &Lt S¢ 991 S8 0 G50 Bununooay asen

19 POT 8l §12'9 09 8L 0999 5.8 5Th Buiuelg pue uopeASILIWPY
INEY MM shesny k3 ’ B oY (He) T EuUsISTHeN 1aYIG SJ8)o3|( [ siaBeumpy SIFUUT { 3148 JUoWUisdiy N B B L

-

199 Elw)

§10Z8nbny gL 0) ¥1.02 Aenigad 2 pousd ey 1o} pebueys aun)

Aabiry

(uvonensinwpy uj) Py ses|aleg Bupitsuog sunguy d¥d

q x|puaddy

nodas1s0a poad - Hodey 6 dIS dud



$102/80/8L PaRLY

Pa1Inau| sem 1503 Y3 Juwjl 41 Je Buyesaud Q5L-001 voddng g |euoissayaid solunr

1R JUWH 343 18 palieya 51 seapin §42-G21 [BUGISS3j0d JOUI0

S5+-0ZE 10108 1 ssebeuey

|e10L pueis SEP-S6E Jsupey  19ye) wawoddy

JF anjea ETOT AN IST apesn

510z 1snBny ¢1 03 5L0Z Ainr L1 waiy sajes 3nc ableys du4

pojied ay3 10§ SJUSLLIBSSINGSIG

0S £61 7 2312y ALH sbesaay

0S 26T 7 150) B0

05 £6T DS Z6T 00T 00T SINOH [€301
00841 08 zZ1 0L0 0L 0 UQ[RASIUWNY [RIGURD
00 092 005/ 0Eo 0co |es3uz9 - Bugunoody aseD

0S°"L6T

7 ey Auy

a xipudddy

05°L6T
3 SINOH (o)
1507 yE10) ' )

|BLOISSI)8.d IO

510z 38nBny £1 0} Loz Anp L1 pouad ay) 1o} pafileyo duny

(uonenstwpy uf) peywi so3aeg poddng sunguy

Hedal 1800 pouad - Ueday 6 dIS Jdud

Buitue|d pue uonReIsILRUPY




PALINSU SEM 1582 311 Bup; BY3 e Bueasd

2121 JHWH 2403 18 patiueya s abeany

08 799'1 1€30) puesp
66 819°1 18637
00 0€ Buipueg 05L-00L voddnsg g [euoissajald Jonp
£ A abeysog (GLT5LL [BUQISSRjOLd JAUIO
oI ya1eas Auedwio) GSH0ZE ciajaang ; sisbeusy
T Aobaxe SB¥SBEC Jaupey / Jaye} wawutoddy
F anjeA €102 AR 35T Jpein
S0z 1snbny €1 01 $10T Kienigay 5¢ oy saje: 3no ofireyd dud

polsad ayj 10j SRIBWISINGSIO

8L VLT 09 ISE 00 56t 3 3@y AUH abeaay
00'558'S 05 991t 00 55t'% 3 3500 jEj01
9E 99T 05 9Ly T SE ¥S 05 €€ SBTT 00 6 SINOH (2301
00 041 05z ) sZ0 buisiueapy Alowmes /Guipuog
69 7L 00 98 09z 010 05z SHRYY JO JUBWIRIS
00 20F 00 S00°T 05 e 051 0073 sanjewlo. Juaunuicddy
19 B¥E 0§ LET'E 006 (111 00T 00t sbuiaal /Bunioday Aroymess
Sz 9t 05 Zib ooz 051 0s 0 |erauag - duendwo) AoImels
80 841 SL8S STE 0oe szZ0 AVASXYL 19dv 1504
6T I1E ST 10T'9 09 61 (. 7] 009 SL§ auedwo) Aregmeg
00 05T 00 09 o0 00 suonebasaau] - @b
00 552 05 960'T 0E b 0L e (8] 050 sapinbuz yago
00 ObE 00015 0S5 1 051 1BUYI0 - yiom Aoiebasoaus
6Z 89Z 06 999°%T oz'9 0Ty 091 05'0 uonebnsasul
00 0SZ 00 05 0z o 0z o saado|duwsg
00 061 00 56 050 050 SI0)PIID) PRIMRSUR
+T 20T 00 S¥1 0L 0 0L 0 SI0pAID
00 0ST 00 05 0o 0z o SS3UISNg JO 3|eS
00 05t 00 00F ooz 00z Lonpae) 392
00 S£1 00 541 00T 001 UONESI{EY 1955V
9091 00 525 0z E oT'e uonesijeay Jassy
00 QST 00 06 090 090 dIm pue 334
Y2 49T 05 /8¢ Sk S60 0s 0 Abaens
b E0T 05 ZEE'T 559 08 ¥ SL1 UOHRISIUIWPY [RIBUBD)
0z 802 05 CEE'T or 9 oF 9 [e13Uag - Bununeday ases
¥5 SOE ST 978'C STE 05 & 00z A4 MIATY PUB [0U07) SED
00 541 00 0L o0 ok 0 Sununoooy ased
SZ 8E0°9 Bujuueld pue uonenswpy

7 ey Auy 2leny . 3 SinWY |&j0) |#HOIS5RJ01d 1IN 101530 { Saelruely Sadupeg fsieqel wMIaunuoddy
1500 rioy

S10Z 3snBny €1 03 $10Z Alenigsd 5z pouad au Joj pabieyd swit

(uonesgsiunupy ur) pAIRur saoAas poddng sungla)

ATy

d xipuaddy did

SL0Z/80/C1 paiutd vodal 3500 pouad - oday 6 dIS dud




Appendix E

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FCR THE PERIOD FROM 17 JULY 2015 TO 13 AUGUST 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the penod
between 17 July 2015 and 13
August 2015 (£)

Administrators' Remuneratton
Corporation Tax
Bank Charges

11,053
6
83

11,141




TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 JULY 2015 TO 13 AUGUST 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the pertod
between 17 July 2015 and 13
August 2015 (£}

Corporation Tax

Administrators’ Remuneration

373
4

376

Appendix E



TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 JULY 2015 TO 13 AUGUST 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the period
between 17 July 2015 and 13
August 2015 (£)

Admunistrators' Remuneration

158,

198]

Appendix E



Appendix C1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE BUSINESS

SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1, The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, wili not be achieved due to the level of the
Company's historic liabilities. As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration).

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above.

a) They continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company In order to

b)

c)

d)

achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they.

L Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

i Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

m.  In addiion, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Admunistrators as they in therr discretion consider desirable or expedient
n order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the reallsable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilibes
Incurred durtng the administration have been discharged or untit such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators, At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into hquidation as outkined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit 2 distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
liguidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Compartes in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissoived.

If they are of the view that It 15 appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company intoc whichever iquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropnate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a biquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A{2)(b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination I1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators” proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

&) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken A schedule of current

charge out rates are set out In Appendix D.

f) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the ttme the
mileage was incurred

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with i
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
liquidation or filing the notice of maving from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h) That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Admimistrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds n hand as an
expense of the administration

Dated this 16 Apnl 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Prachtioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C2
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE CONSULTING
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 48(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 {The Rules)

1. The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s histonc liabifites  As such, It 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up {without first being in administration).

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above:

a They continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they:

I Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such tme on such
terms as they consider expedient.

u.  Investigate and, i appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
ctherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

. In additron, they do all such things and generally exercise all their pawers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

b The admimistration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all fiabilitles
incurred during the administration have been discharged or untl such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
mto liquidation as outlined below,

c. If they think the Company has no property which mught permit a distnbution to Its
unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the administration into
liguidation Is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

d. If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to
take steps to place the Company into whichever iquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liqurdator; the proposed Liquldators are to be Philtp
Lewls Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2}(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved

- T




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors’ committee Is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors

e. The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken, A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out 1n Appendix D.

f. Mreage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred -

g The Jont Admmnistrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hqurdation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986. .

h That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out In Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration

Da

1
!
!
this 16 Aprnl 2014 !
|

PA¥ip Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability. }

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis |
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C3

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE SUPPORT

SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed n Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achleved due to the level of the
Company’s historic liabiliies. As such, It 15 envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company had
been wound-up {without first being in adminstration}.

2. The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above.
a. They continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company In order to

achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particular that they:

. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient.

] Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agalnst any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, Iincluding any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

i In addition, they do ali such things and generally exercise ail thelr powers
as Administrators as they In their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outlined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the administrabon into
liquidation Is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company Into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liguidators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Any act to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2){b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved

S



If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (F, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a Creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e. The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevalling at the time the work Is undertaken. A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out in Appendix D

f. Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred,

g The Joint Administrators’ discharge from lhability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following ether the Company entering Into
hquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

h. That the urpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
JoInt Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the admmistration,

Dated this 16 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants In
Engiand & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




